
Notable Kin 
 

of John Baughman Denune & 
Fannie Fern Ferris, Husband & Wife 

 
 
 

 



 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Isaac Allerton 
= (1) Mary Norris 
= (2) Fear Brewster 
daughter of William 
(Mayflower) 
 
Isaac Allerton, Jr. 
Son of Fear Brewster 
= Elizabeth Willoughby 
 
Sarah Allerton 
= Hancock Lee 
 
Elizabeth Lee 
= Zachary Taylor 
 
Richard Taylor 
= Sarah Dabney Strother 
 
Pres. Zachary Taylor 
12th Pres. Of the USA 
= Margaret Mackall Smith 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Allerton, father of Issac & 

Sarah Allerton 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary Allerton 
Daughter of Mary Norris 
= Warren Cushman 
 
Isaac Cushman 
= Rebecca (probably_ 
Harlow 
 
Isaac Cushman, Jr. 
= Sarah Gibbs 
 
Nathaniel Cushman 
= Sarah Coomer 
 
James Cushman 
= Elizabeth (probably) 
Woodward 
 
Temperance Cushman 
= William Drayton Wade 
 
Martha Elizabeth Wade 
= Solomon R. Woodward 
 
Wade Woodward 
= Minnie Waunita Verdery 
 
Wade Woodward, Jr. 
= Eleanor Gignilliat 
Trimmier 
 
Joanne (Gignilliat) 
Woodward, famous 
actress 
= Paul Newman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Remember Norris Allerton 
Daughter of Mary Norris 
= Moses Maverick 
 
Abigail Maverick 
= Samuel Ward, Jr. 
 
Martha Ward 
= John Tuttle 
 
Susanna Tuttle 
= Jonathan Hale 
 
Abigail Hale 
= William Prescott 
 
William Prescott, Jr. 
= Catherine Greene Hickling 
 
William Hickling Prescott, 
Geneologist, New England 
Historical and Geneological 
Society 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sarah Allerton 
= Degory Priest 
(Mayflower) 
 
Mary Priest 
= Phineas Pratt 
 
Aaron Pratt 
= Sarah Wright 
Cummings 
 
Capt. Phineas Pratt 
= Sarah Lincoln 
 
Gerard Pratt 
= Dorcas Ashley 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Azariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman 
Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen 
Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 



 2 
 
 
 
 
Isaac Allerton 
= (1) Mary Norris 
 
 
Mary Allerton 
= Thomas Cushman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Father of Isaac and Sarah 
Allerton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eleazar Cushman 
= Elizabeth Coombs 
 
James Chusman 
= Sarah Hatch 
 
Elizabeth Cushman 
= Ephraim Delano 
 
Warren Delano 
= Deborah Church 
 
Warren Delano, Jr. 
= Catherine Robbins Lyman 
 
Sarah Delano 
= James Roosevelt 
 
Franklin Delano Roosevelt 
32nd President of the USA 
= (Anna) Eleanor Roosevelt 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Sarah Allerton 
= Degory Priest (Mayflower) 
 
Sarah Priest 
= John Coombs 
 
John Coombs, Jr. 
= Elizabeth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary Priest 
= Phineas Pratt 
 
Aaron Pratt 
= Sarah (Wright) Cummings 
 
Capt. Phineas Pratt 
= Sarah Lincoln 
 
Gerard Pratt 
= Dorcas Ashley 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Azariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
=Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 



 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Ashley 
= Mary Dewey 
 
David Ashley 
= Mary Dewey 
 
Gerard Pratt 
= Dorcas Ashley 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Azariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
 

 
 
 
 
David Ashley 
= Hannah Glover 
 
Abigail Ashley 
= Nathaniel Lewis 
 
Abigail Lewis 
= Joseph Lyman 
 
Joseph Lyman, Jr. 
= Mary Sheldon 
 
Joseph Lyman III 
= Anne Jean Robbins 
 
Catherine Robbins Lyman 
= Warren Delano, Jr. 
 
Sara Delano 
= James Roosevelt 
 
Pres. Franklin Delano 
Roosevelt 32nd President 
Of the USA 
= Anna Eleanor Roosevelt 
We are also a cousin to 
Eleanor three ways through 
Agnes Harris, see page 27. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robert Ashley 
= Mary, widow of Thomas 
Horton 
 
 
 
 
Mary Root 
= John Smith, Jr. 
 
John Smith III 
= Elizabeth Smith 
 
Israel Smith 
= Abigail Chandler 
 
Chloe Smith 
= Rutherford Hayes 
 
Rutherford Hayes, Jr. 
= Sophia Birchard 
 
Pres. Rutherford Birchard 
Hayes 
19th President of the USA 
= Lucy Ware Webb 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mary Ashley 
= John Root III 
 
Sarah Root 
= Adijah Dewey 
 
Mary Dewey 
= David Ashley 
 
Dorcas Ashley 
= Gerard Pratt 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Asariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 



 4 
 
 
 
Rebecca Bruen 
= Thomas Post 
 
Joseph Post 
= Mary Post 
 
Mary Post 
= Silas Holcomb 
 
Mary Holcomb 
= Capt. Job Case 
 
Lester Case 
= Matilda Bancroft 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
Hilary Brooke Denune 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Obadiah Bruen 
= Sarah _____ 
 
John Bruen 
= Esther Lawrence 
 
Sarah Bruen 
= Abraham Kitchell 
 
Joseph Kitchell 
= Rachel Bates 
 
Grace Kitchell 
= Samuel Ford, Jr. 
 
Phebe Ford 
= Robert Marvin 
 
Samuel Ross Marvin 
= Julia Anne Place 
 
Jerome Place Marvin 
= Martha Anne Stokes 
 
Mable Marvin 
= Scott Pierce 
 
Marvin Pierce 
= Pauline Robinson 
 
Barbara Pierce 
1st Lady of USA 
= Pres. George Herbert Walker 
Bush, 41st President of the USA 
 
Pres. George Walker Bush 
43rd President of the USA 
= Laura 
We have three lines to George and 
George W. Bush, see pages 8, 11, 
17, and 18 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mary Bruen 
= John Baldwin 
 
Abigail Baldwin 
= Samuel Baldwin 
 
Nathaniel Baldwin 
= Elizabeth Parmelee 
 
Elizabeth Baldwin 
= Ebenezer Norton 
 
Elizabeth Norton 
= John Dowd 
 
Rachel Doud 
= Jonathan Humphrey 
 
John Perkins Humphrey 
= Frances Churchill 
 
Maud Humphrey 
= Belmont DeForest Bogart 
 
Humphrey (DeForest) Bogart 
Famous actor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Hannah Bruen 
= John Baldwin, Jr. 
 
Caleb Baldwin 
= Hannah Ricky 
 
Mary Baldwin 
= Lebbeus Dod 
 
Phebe Dod 
= Silas Ward 
 
Lebbeus Baldwin Ward 
= Abigail Dwight Partridge 
 
Samuel Baldwin Ward 
= Cornelia Augusta Wheeler 
 
Annie Wheeler Ward 
= Henry Manning Sage 
 
Catherine “Kay” Linn Sage 
= Yves Tanguy 
surrealist painter 
 
 
 
 
 



 5 
 
 
 
Catherine Chapin 
= Nathaniel Bliss 
 
Mary Bliss 
= Nathaniel Holcomb 
 
Nathaniel Holcomb 
= Martha Buell 
 
Judah Holcomb 
= Hannah Buttolph 
 
Silas Holcomb 
= Mary Post 
 
Mary Holcomb 
= Capt. Job Case 
 
Lester Case 
= Matilda Bancroft 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman 
Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen 
Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 

 
 
 
Hannah Chapin 
= John Hitchcock 
 
John Hitchcock, Jr. 
= Mary Ball 
 
Samuel Hitchcock 
= Ruth Stebbibs 
 
Margaret Hitchcock 
= Richard Falley, Jr. 
 
Margaret Falley 
= William Cleveland 
 
Richard Falley Cleveland 
= Anne Neal 
 
Pres. Stephen Grover 
Cleveland 
22nd and 24th President 
of the USA 
= Frances Folsom 
We are also a cousin to 
Mrs. Cleveland, see 
page 27. For other lines 
to Pres. Cleveland see 
pages 16, 17, 22, 23, 
and 24 
 
 
 
 
 

Deacon Samuel Chapin 
= Cicely Penny 
 
 
 
 
Seth Chapin 
= Bethiah Thurston 
 
John Chapin 
= Dorcas 
 
John Chapin, Jr. 
= Rhoda Albee 
 
Bethiah Chapin 
= (1) Levi Hayward 
= (2) Howard 
 
Sylvia Howard 
= Peter Rawson Taft 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Josiah Chapin 
= Mary King 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alphonso Taft 
= Louisa Maria Torrey 
 
Pres. William Howard 
Taft 27th President of 
The USA 
= Helen Herron 
For another line to 
President Taft, see page 
8. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Deborah Chapin 
= Samuel Read, Jr. 
 
Hopestill Read 
= William Holbrook 
 
Deborah Holbrook 
= Joseph Torrey 
 
William Torrey 
= Anna Davenport 
 
Samuel Davenport 
Torrey 
= Susan Holman Waters 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Judge Peter Dent 
= Mary Brooke 
 
Eleanor Dent 
= Alexander Burrell 
 
Sarah Burrell 
= John Duvall Denune 
 
Alexander Burrell Denune 
= Mary Ann Agler 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Fannie Fern Ferris 
 
Linn Lafayette “Jack” 
Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
Hilary Brooke Denune 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Col. Gerard Fowke 
= Ann Thoroughgood 
 
Elizabeth Fowke 
= William Dent 
 
George Dent 
= Anne Herbert 
 
John Dent 
= Sarah Marshall 
 
Thomas Marshall Dent 
= Anne (Nancy) Magruder 
 
Mary Anne Dent 
= James Longstreet 
 
General James Longstreet, 
 Jr. Civil War general 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deacon Samuel Chapin 
= Cecily Penny 
 
Hannah Chapin 
= John Hitchcock 
 
John Hitchcock 
= Mary Ball 
 
John Hitchcock III 
= Abigail Stebbins 
 
Abigail Hitchcock 
= David Hoar 
 
David Hoar, Jr. 
= Ruth Lynds 
 
Mary Hoar 
= Elisha Stiles 
 
David Stiles 
= Mary Ann Wright 
 
Henrietta Stiles 
= Henry John Bennett 
 
Richard Bedford Bennett 
1st Viscount Bennett 
Prime Minister of Canada 
1930-1935 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Catherine Chapin 
= (1) Nathaniel Bliss 
= (3) Samuel Marshfield 
 
Margaret Marshfield 
= Ebenezer Parsons 
 
Ebenezer Parsons, Jr. 
= Martha Ely 
 
Margaret Parsons 
= Daniel Foote 
 
Ely Foote 
= Roxana Ward 
 
Roxana Foote 
= Lyman Beecher 
 
(Mrs.) Harriet (Elizabeth) 
Beecher Stowe, famous 
author 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary Bliss 
= Nathaniel Holcomb 
 
Nathaniel Holcomb 
= Martha Buell 
 
Judah Holcomb 
= Hannah Buttolph 
 
Silas Holcomb 
= Mary Post 
 
Mary Holcomb 
= Capt. Job Case 
 
Lester Case 
= Matilda Bancroft 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette “Jack” 
Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
James Alexander Denune 
 



 7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth Duvall 
= Edward Tyler 
 
Edward Tyler, Jr. 
= Nancy Langley 
 
Robert Tyler 
= Margaret - 
 
Ann Drusilla Tyler 
= Jesse Holmes 
 
Mary Jane Holmes 
= Anderson Skipp 
Truman 
 
John Anderson Truman 
= Martha Young 
 
Pres. Harry Truman 
33rd President of the 
USA 
= Bess (Elizabeth)  
Virginia Wallace 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mareen Duvall (the 
Emigrant) 
= - (first wife) 
 
Samuel Duvall 
= Elizabeth Ijams 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lucy Duvall 
= William Forrest 
 
Elizabeth Forrest 
= William A. Denune, Jr. 
 
John Duvall Denune 
= Sarah Burrell 
 
Alexander Burrell 
Denune 
= Mary Ann Agler 
 
John Baughman 
Denune 
= Fannie Fern Ferris 
 
Linn Lafayette (Jack) 
Denune 
= Barbara Ellen 
Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman 
Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
James Alexander 
Denune 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary Foote 
= John Goodrich 
 
Mary Goodrich 
= Sgt. David Buttolph 
 
Hannah Buttolph 
= Judah Holcomb 
 
Silas Holcomb 
= Mary Post 
 
Mary Holcomb 
= Capt. Job Case 
 
Lester Case 
= Matilda Bancroft 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
James Alexander Denune 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Nathaniel Foote 
= Elizabeth Deming 
 
Elizabeth Foote 
= Josiah Churchill 
 
Elizabeth Churchill 
= Henry Buck 
 
Ruth Buck 
= Benjamin Smith 
 
Elizabeth Smith 
= John Smith III 
 
Israel Smith 
= Abigail Chandler 
 
Chloe Smith 
= Rutherford Hayes 
 
Rutherford Hayes, Jr. 
= Sophia Birchard 
 
Pres. Rutherford Birchard 
Hayes, 19th President of 
The USA 
= Lucy Ware Webb 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robert Foote 
= Joan Brooke 
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Foote 
= Philip Smith 
 
Rebecca Smith 
= George Stillman 
 
Anna Stillman 
= Hezekiah May 
 
Elizabeth May 
= Daniel Newcomb 
 
Lydia Newcomb 
= Timothy Bush, Jr. 
 
Obadiah Newcomb Bush 
= Harriet Smith 
 
James Smith Bush 
= Harriet Eleanor Fay 
 
Samuel Prescott Bush 
= Flora Sheldon 
 
Prescott Sheldon Bush 
= Dorothy Walker 
 
Pres. George Herbert Walker 
Bush, 41st President of the 
USA 
= Barbara Pierce 
we also have a cousin 
relationship to Barbara 
 
Pres. George Walker Bush 
43rd President of the USA 
= Laura 
Other lines to Geo. & Geo. 
W. Bush, see 4, 11, & 17 

 
 
 
Mary Foote 
= John Hewes 
 
Elizabeth Hewes 
= Ralph Hemingway 
 
Elizabeth Hemingway 
= John Holbrook 
 
Daniel Holbrook 
= Abigail Crafts 
 
Rebecca Holbrook 
= Samuel Davenport 
 
Seth Davenport 
= Chloe Daniel 
 
Anna Davenport 
= William Torrey 
 
Samuel Davenport Torrey 
= Susan Holman Waters 
 
Louisa Maria Torrey 
= Alphanso Taft 
 
Pres. William Howard Taft 
27th President of the USA 
= Helen Herron 
For another line to President 
Taft, see page 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joshua Hemingway 
= Joanna Evans 
 
Joshua Hemingway, Jr. 
= Rebecca Stanhope 
 
Joshua Hemingway III 
= Abigail Morse 
 
Isaac Hemingway 
= Elizabeth Haven 
 
James Hemingway 
= Elizabeth Armstrong 
 
James Hemingway, Jr. 
= Hope Malmsbury 
 
Jane M. Hemingway 
= Oliver Burdg 
 
Almira Park Burdg 
= Franklin Milhous 
 
Hannah Milhous 
= Francis Anthony Nixon 
 
Pres. Richard Milhous Nixon 
37th President of the USA  
= Thelma Catherine (Pat)  
Ryan 



 9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Lt. George Gardner 
= Elizabeth 
 
Hannah Gardner 
= Lt. John Buttolph 
 
Sgt. David Buttolph 
= Mary Goodrich 
 
Hannah Buttolph 
= Judah Holcomb 
 
Silas Holcomb 
= Mary Post 
 
Mary Holcomb 
= Capt. Job Case 
 
Lester Case 
= Matilda Bancroft 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette “Jack” 
Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
James Alexander Denune 
 
 
 

 
Thomas Gardner 
= Margaret Frier 
 
Thomas Gardner, Jr. 
= Lucy Smith 
 
Mary Gardner 
= Thomas Boylston, Jr. 
 
Peter Boylston 
= Ann White 
 
Susanna Boylston 
= John Adams 
 
Pres. John Adams. Jr. 
2nd President of the USA 
= Abigail Smith 
 
Pres. John Quincy Adams 
6th President of the USA 
= Louisa Catherine Johnson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Peter Gardner 
= Rebecca Crooke 
 
Sarah Gardner 
= John Gore 
 
Abigail Gore 
= Ebenezer May 
 
Samuel May 
=Abigail Williams 
 
Abigail May 
= Amos Bronson Alcott 
 
Louisa May Alcott, 
Famous author 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 10 
 
 
 
John Gilman 
= Mary Clark 
 
Nicholas Gilman 
= Sarah Clark 
 
Daniel Gilman 
= Mary Lord 
 
Nicholas Gilman 
= Ann Taylor 
 
Nicholas Gilman, Jr. 
Signer of the  
Constitution 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Edward Gilman 
= ________ 
 
Bridget Gilman 
= Edward Lincoln 
 
Samuel Lincoln 
To Pres. Lincoln, 
See page 11 
= Martha Lyford 
 
Thomas Lincoln 
= Nehitable Frost 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Nicholas Frost 
= Bertha Cadwalla 
 
Capt. John Frost 
= ________ 
 
Nehitable Frost 
= Thomas Lincoln 
 
Sarah Lincoln 
= Capt. Phineas Pratt 
 
Gerard Pratt 
= Dorcas Ashley 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Asariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman 
Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette “Jack” 
denune 
= Barbara Ellen 
Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman 
Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Frost 
= Joseph Hammond 
 
Dorcas Hammond 
= Robert Cutts 
 
Mary Cutts 
= William Whipple 
 
William Whipple 
Signer of the 
Declaration of 
Independance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Judge Peter Dent 
= Mary Brooke 
 
Peter Dent. Jr. 
= Mary Eleanor ____ 
 
George Dent 
= Susanna Dawson 
 
Frederick Fayette Dent 
= Ellen Bray Wrenshall 
 
Julia Boggs Dent 
1st Lady of the USA 
= Pres. Ulysses 
Simpson Grant, 18th 
President of the USA. 
We are also a cousin to 
U. S. Grant, see pages 
15 and 23. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eleanor Dent 
= Alexander Burrell 
 
Sarah Burrell 
= John Duvall Denune 
 
Alexander Burrell 
Denune 
= Mary Ann Agler 
 
John Baughman 
Denune 
= Fannie Fern Ferris 
 
Linn Lafayette “Jack” 
Denune 
= Barbara Ellen 
Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman 
Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
Hilary Brooke Denune 



 11 
 
 
 
 
 
Thomas Lincoln 
= Nehitable Frost 
 
Sarah Lincoln 
= Capt. Phineas Pratt 
 
Gerard Pratt 
= Dorcas Ashley 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Azariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
=Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Bridget Gilman 
= Edward Lincoln 
 
Samuel Lincoln 
= Martha Lyford 
 
Mordecai Lincoln 
= Sarah Jones 
 
Mordecai Lincoln, Jr. 
= Hannah Salter 
 
John Lincoln 
= Rebecca Flowers 
 
Abraham Lincoln 
= Bathsheba (Herring?) 
 
Thomas Lincoln 
= Nancy Hanks 
Tom Hanks is Descended 
from this Nancy Hanks 
 
Pres. Abrahan Lincoln 
16th President of the USA 
= Mary Ann Todd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Edward Gilman 
= unknown 
 
Edward Gilman 
= Mary Clark 
 
John Gilman 
= Elizabeth Treworgye 
 
Lydia Gilman 
= John White, Jr. 
 
Mary White 
= James Ayer 
 
William Ayer 
= Sarah Little 
 
David Ayre 
= Sarah Adams 
 
Samuel Ayer 
= Polly Chase 
 
John Varnum Ayer 
= Elida Vanderburgh Manney 
 
George Manney Ayer 
= Amy Gridley Butler 
 
Adela Augusta Ayer 
= Levi Addison Gardner 
 
Dorothy Ayer Gardner 
= (1) Leslie Lynch King 
= (2) Gerald Rudolf Ford 
 
Leslie Lynch King, Jr. whose name 
was changed to  
Gerald Rudolph Ford, Jr. 
38th President of the USA 
= Elizabeth Ann (Betty) Bloomer 
Warren 
For another line to President Ford, 
see page 23 

 
 
 
Mary Gilman 
= (1) Nicholas Jacob 
 
Deborah Jacob 
= Nathaniel Thomas, Jr. 
 
William Thomas 
= Abigail Ruck 
 
Margaret Thomas 
= John Breck III 
 
Abigail Breck 
= John Lillie 
 
Anna Lillie 
= Samuel Howard 
 
Harriet Howard 
= Samuel Prescott Phillips Fay 
 
Samuel Howard Faye 
= Susan Shellman 
 
Harriet Eleanor Faye 
= James Smith Bush 
 
Samuel Prescott Bush 
= Flora Sheldon 
 
Prescott Sheldon Bush 
= Dorothy Walker 
 
Pres. George Herbert Walker Bush 
41st President of the USA 
= Barbara Pierce (we are also a 
cousin to Barbara through Obadiah 
Bruen) 
 
Pres. George Walker Bush 
43rd President of the USA 
= Laura, see pages 4, 8 & 17 



 12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Mary Gilman 
= Nicholas Jacob 
 
John Jacob 
= _______ 
 
Sarah Jacob 
= James Hawke 
 
James Hawke, Jr. 
= Mary Gill 
 
Mary Hawke 
= John Hancock, Jr. 
 
John Hancock III 
Signer of Declaration of 
Independance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Edward Gilman 
= _________ 
 
Bridget Gilman 
= Edward Lincoln 
 
Samuel Lincoln 
= Martha Lyford 
 
Thomas Lincoln 
= Nehitable Frost 
 
Sarah Lincoln 
= Capt. Phineas Pratt 
 
Gerard Pratt 
= Dorcas Ashley 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Azariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
=Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Edward Gilman, Jr. 
= _________ 
 
John Gilman 
= Elizabeth Treworgy 
 
Lydia Gilman 
= John White, Jr. 
 
Mary White 
= James Ayer 
 
James Ayer, Jr. 
= Mary Woodbridge 
 
Susan Woodbridge Ayer 
= Rev. Charles Coffin 
 
Cornelius Worchester Coffin 
= Nancy McCorkle 
 
Isabelle Coffin 
= Thomas Lanier Williams 
 
Cornelius Coffin Williams 
= Edwina Dakin 
 
Thomas Lanier “Tennessee” 
Williams, author 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 13 
 
 
 
Bridget Gilman 
= Edward Lincoln 
 
Samuel Lincoln 
= Martha Lyford 
 
Thomas Lincoln 
= Nehitable Frost 
 
Sarah Lincoln 
= Capt. Phineas Pratt 
 
Gerard Pratt 
= Dorcas Ashley 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Azariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
=Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
We are also descended 
From Robert White & 
Bridget Algar, as well as 
John Stanley & Susan 
Lancock, see other pages. 
 
 

Edward Gilman 
= _________ 
 
Mary Gilman 
= Nicholas Jacob 
 
Mary Jacob 
= John Otis, Jr. 
 
John Otis III 
= Mary Bacon 
 
Nathaniel Otis 
= Abigail Russell 
 
Martha Otis 
= Edmund Freeman VI 
 
Edmund Freeman VII 
= Sarah Porter 
 
Sarah Freeman 
= Dan Wright, Jr. 
 
Milton Wright 
= Susan Catharine Koerner 
 
Orville & Wilber Wright, 
Inventors of the airplane 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert White 
= Bridget Algar 
 
Ann White 
= John Porter 
 
Samuel Porter 
= Hannah Stanley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Stanley 
= Susan Lancock 
 
Thomas Stanley 
= Bennett Tritton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 14 
 
 
 
Bridget Gilman 
= Edward Lincoln 
 
Samuel Lincoln 
= Martha Lyford 
 
Thomas Lincoln 
= Nehitable Frost 
 
Sarah Lincoln 
= Capt. Phineas Pratt 
 
Gerard Pratt 
= Dorcas Ashley 
 
Tabitha Pratt 
= Azariah Bancroft 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
=Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Hannah Jacob 
= Thomas Loring, Jr. 
 
Deborah Loring 
= John Cushing, Jr. 
 
John Cushing III 
= Mary Cotton 
 
Berrtha Cushing 
= Abraham Burbank, Jr. 
 
Frances Burbank 
= Alexander Wolcott 
 
Caroline Starr Wolcott 
= Joseph Nar’ee Balestier 
 
Henry Wolcott Balestier 
= Anna Smith 
 
Caroline Starr Balestier 
=(Joseph) Rudyard Kipling, 
famous author 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Edward Gilman 
= _________ 
 
Mary Gilman 
= Nicholas Jacob 
 
Mary Jacob 
= John Otis, Jr. 
 
Marcy Otis 
= John Gorham, Jr. 
 
Stephen Gorham 
= Elizabeth Gardner 
 
Nathaniel Gorham 
= Mary Soley 
 
Nathaniel Gorham, Jr. 
Signer of The Constitution 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Deborah Jacob 
= Nathaniel Thomas, Jr. 
 
Dorothy Thomas 
= Joseph Otis 
first cousins 
 
James Otis 
= Sarah Tudor 
 
Stephen Otis 
= Lucy Chandler 
 
Stephen Otis, Jr. 
= Phebe Glynn 
 
Elisha Graves Otis 
Inventor of the elevator 
Making skyscrapers possible 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary Jacob 
= John Otis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Samuel Grant 
= Mary Porter 
 
Samuel Grant, Jr. 
= Grace Miner 
 
Noah Grant 
= Martha Huntington 
 
Noah Grant 
= Susanna Delano 
 
Noah Grant III 
= Rachel Kelly 
 
Jesse Root Grant 
= Hannah Simpson 
 
Pres. Ulysses Simpson 
Grant 
18th President of the USA 
= Julia Boggs Dent 
We also have a cousin 
relationship to Julia, see 
page 10. For another line 
to President Grant, see 
page 23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Matthew Grant 
= Pricilla Grey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Pricella Grant 
= Michael Humphrey 
 
Lt. Samuel Humphrey 
= Mary Mills 
 
Abigail Humphrey 
= John Case 
 
Job Case 
= Joanna Wilcox 
 
Job Case 
= Mary Holcomb 
 
Lester Case 
= Matilda Bancroft 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman 
Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 16 
 
 
 
Thomas Post 
= Rebecca Bruen 
 
Joseph Post 
= Mary Post 
 
Mary Post 
= Silas Holcomb 
 
Mary Holcomb 
= Capt. Job Case 
 
Lester Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman 
Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen 
Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman 
Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
Hilary Brooke Denune 
 
 
 
 

Stephen Post 
= Eleanor Panton 
 
 
 
 
Mary Post 
= Nathaniel Rudd 
 
Mary Rudd 
= Ebenezer Wood 
 
Ebenezer Wood, Jr. 
= Philippa Story 
 
Hepzibah Wood 
= Nathaniel Fillmore 
 
Nathaniel Fillmore Jr. 
= Phoebe Millard 
 
Pres. Millard Fillmore 
13th Pres. Of the USA 
= (1) Abigail Powers 
= (2) Mrs. Caroline 
Carmichael McIntosh 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
John Post 
= Hester Hyde 
 
Sarah Post 
= John Hough 
 
Abiah Hough 
= Abiel Marshall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Marshall 
= James Hyde 
 
Abiah Hyde 
= Aaron Cleveland III 
 
William Cleveland 
= Margaret Falley 
 
Richard Falley 
Cleveland 
= Anne Neal 
 
Pres. Stephen Grover 
Cleveland, 22nd and 24th  
President of the USA 
= Frances Folsom 
We are also a cousin to 
Mrs. Cleveland, see 
page 27. For other lines 
to President Cleveland, 
see pages 5, 16, 17, 22, 
23, and 24 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Post 
= Caleb Abell 
 
Experience Abell 
= John Hyde 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
John Stanley, Jr. 
= _________ 
 
John Stanley III 
= Sarah Scott 
 
Sarah Stanley 
= Joseph Gaylord 
 
Ruth Gaylord 
= Stephen Hickox 
 
Sarah Hickox 
= Thomas Spelman 
 
Elizabeth Spelman 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
 
 
 

John Stanley 
= Susan Lancock 
 
Thomas Stanley 
= Bennett Tritton 
 
Hanna Stanley 
= Samuel Porter 
 
Samuel Porter, Jr. 
=Joanna Cook 
 
Aaron Porter 
= Susanna Sewall 
 
Susanna Porter 
= Aaron Cleveland III 
 
Aaron Cleveland IV 
= Abiah Hyde 
 
William Cleveland 
=Margaret Falley 
 
Richard Falley Cleveland 
= Anne Neal 
 
Pres. Stephen Grover 
Cleveland 22nd and 24th 
President of the USA 
= Frances Folsom 
We are also a cousin to Mrs. 
Cleveland, see page 27. For 
other lines to President 
Cleveland, see pages 5, 16, 
22, 23,  and 24. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Timohy Stanley 
= Elizabeth 
 
Elizabeth Stanley 
= Mark St. John 
 
Sarah St. John 
= Samuel Keeler 
 
Joseph Keeler 
= Elizabeth Whitney 
 
Elijah Keeler 
= Sarah 
 
Rebecca Keeler 
= Lemuel Bangs 
 
Elijah Keeler Bangs 
= Esther Stackhouse 
 
Mary Ann Bangs 
= Joseph Ambrose Beaky 
 
Martha Adela Beaky 
= David Davis Walker 
 
George Herbert Walker 
= Lucretia Wear 
 
Dorthy Walker 
= Prescott Sheldon Bush 
 
Pres. George Herbert Walker 
Bush 41st President of the 
USA 
= Barbara Pierce (we are 
also Barbara’s cousin through 
Obadiah Bruen) 
 
Pres. George Walker Bush 
43rd President of the USA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Stanley 
Dau of (1) Sarah Scott 
= Joseph Gaylord 
 
Ruth Gaylord 
= Stephen Hickox 
 
Sarah Hickox 
= Thomas Spelman 
 
Elizabeth Spelman 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
James Alexander Denune 

 
 
 
John Stanley, Jr. 
= _______ 
 
John Stanley III 
= (1) Sarah Scott 
= (2) Sarah Fletcher 
 
Abigail Stanley 
Dau of (2) Sarah Fletcher 
= John Hooker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Stanley 
= Susan Lancock 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary Hooker 
= Samuel Hart 
 
Samuel Hart, Jr. 
= Lydia Hinsdale 
 
Mrs. Emma Hart Willard, 
19th Century Feminist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ruth Stanley 
= Isaac Moore 
 
Mary Moore 
= John Hart, Jr. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Timohy Stanley 
= Elizabeth 
 
Elizabeth Stanley 
= Mark St. John 
 
Sarah St. John 
= Samuel Keeler 
 
Joseph Keeler 
= Elizabeth Whitney 
 
Elijah Keeler 
= Sarah 
 
Rebecca Keeler 
= Lemuel Bangs 
 
Elijah Keeler Bangs 
= Esther Stackhouse 
 
Mary Ann Bangs 
= Joseph Ambrose Beaky 
 
Martha Adela Beaky 
= David Davis Walker 
 
George Herbert Walker 
= Lucretia Wear 
 
Dorthy Walker 
= Prescott Sheldon Bush 
 
Pres. George Herbert Walker 
Bush 41st President of the 
USA 
= Barbara Pierce (we are 
also Barbara’s cousin 
through Obadiah Bruen) 
 
Pres. George Walker Bush 
43rd President of the USA 



 19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Stanley III 
= (1) Sarah Scott 
 
Sarah Stanley 
= Joseph Gaylord 
 
Ruth Gaylord 
= Stephen Hickox 
 
Sarah Hickox 
= Thomas Spelman 
 
Elizabeth Spelman 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
James Alexander Denune 
 
 

 
 
 
John Stanley, Jr. 
= __________ 
 
Ruth Stanley 
= Isaac Moore 
 
Ruth Moore 
= John Norton, Jr. 
 
Ruth Norton 
= Thomas Seymour 
 
Thomas Seymour, Jr. 
= Hepzibah Merrill 
 
Jered Seymour 
= Deliverace Skinner 
 
David Seymour 
= Nancy Nichols 
 
George Nichols Seymour 
= Sophie Marie Lefebre  
DeVillers 
 
George DeVillers 
Seymour 
= Frances Gabriella Ford 
 
Eugene Ford Seymour 
= Sophie Mildred Bower 
 
Frances Ford Seymour 
= Henry Fonda, actor 
 
Jane Seymour Fonda and 
her brother Peter Fonda, 
both actors 
 
 
 
 

John Stanley 
= Susan Lancock 
 
Timothy Stanley 
= Elizabeth 
 
Elizabeth Stanley 
= Mark St. John 
 
Elizabeth St. John 
= Samuel Galpin 
 
Caleb Galpin 
= Elizabeth Baldwin 
 
Samuel Galpin 
= Abigail Ward 
 
Ozias Galpin 
= Mary Andrews 
 
Mary Galpin 
= Albert Cole 
 
James Omar Cole 
= Rachel Henton 
 
Kate Cole 
= Sameul Fenwick Porter 
 
Cole Porter, famous 
composer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Caleb Stanley 
= Sarah Cowles 
 
Elizabeth Stanley 
= William Pitkin, Jr. 
 
Joseph Pitkin 
= Mary Lord 
 
Mary Pitkin 
= David Hills, Jr. 
 
Mary Hills 
= Russell Kilbourn 
 
Maria Kilbourn 
= George Washington 
Eastman 
 
George Eastman, inventor of 
roll film, making small 
cameras and movies 
possible. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Thomas Stanley 
= Bennett Tritton 
 
Hannah Stanley 
= Samuel Porter 
 
John Porter 
= Mary Butler 
 
John Porter, Jr. 
= Sarah Heaton 
 
Jonah Porter 
= Kezian Cutting 
 
Henry Porter 
= Rachel Phelps 
 
Wilthia Porter 
= Appollos Perkins 
 
Henry Phelps Perkins 
= Stella L. Burnham 
 
Henry Phelps Perkins, Jr. 
= Helen Virginia Anthony 
 
(James Ripley) Osgood 
Perkins 
= Janet Esselstyn Rane 
 
Anthony Perkins, famous 
actor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 20 
 
 
 
 
 
             
 
John Stanley III 
= (1) Sarah Scott 
 
Sarah Stanley 
= Joseph Gaylord 
 
Ruth Gaylord 
= Stephen Hickox 
 
Sarah Hickox 
= Thomas Spelman 
 
Elizabeth Spelman 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
James Alexander Denune 
 

 
 
 
John Stanley, Jr. 
= _________ 
 
 
Ruth Stanley 
= Isaac Moore 
 
Elizabeth Moore 
= Samuel Hayes 
 
Sarah Hayes 
= Matthew Seymore 
 
Thomas Seymore 
= Elizabeth Betts 
 
Matthew Seymore 
= Dinah Bouton 
 
Nathan Seymore 
= Elizabeth Warner 
 
Mary Seymore 
= Joseph Hooker IV 
 
General Joseph Hooker, 
Civil War General 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Stanley 
= Susan Lancock 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ruth Moore 
= John Norton 
 
Elizabeth Norton 
= Samuel Catlin 
 
John Catlin 
= Margaret Seymore 
 
Putnam Catlin 
= Polly Sutton 
 
George Catlin, 
Indian painter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Timothy Stanley 
= Elizabeth _______ 
 
Caleb Stanley 
= Sarah Foster 
 
Abigail Stanley 
= James Church 
 
Mary Church 
= John Caldwell, Jr. 
 
John Caldwell III 
= Margaret Collyer 
 
Sarah Caldwell 
= Christopher Colt 
 
Samuel Colt, 
Gun manufacturer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Stanley III 
= (1) Sarah Scott 
 
Sarah Stanley 
= Joseph Gaylord 
 
Ruth Gaylord 
= Stephen Hickox 
 
Sarah Hickox 
= Thomas Spelman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Stanley 
= Susan Lancock 
 
John Stanley, Jr. 
= __________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Thomas Stanley 
= Bennett Tritton 
 
Hannah Stanley 
= Samuel Porter 
 
Samuel Porter, Jr. 
= Joanna Cooke 
 
Mary Porter 
= Solomon Williams 
 
William Williams, 
Signer of the Declaration 
Of Independance 
And Constitution 
 
 
Elizabeth Spelman 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Denune 
 

Robert White 
= Bridget Algar 
 
Anna White 
= John Porter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Elder John White 
=Mary Levit 
 
Sgt. John White 
= Sarah Bunce 
 
John White 
= Hannah Wells 
 
John White 
= Sarah (Ball) Barker 
 
Sarah White 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 



 22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth Stebbins 
= Thomas Cadwell 
 
Hannah Cadwell 
= Thomas Bliss 
 
Daniel Bliss 
= Phebe Walken 
 
Phebe Bliss 
= William Emerson 
 
William Emerson, Jr. 
= Ruth Haskins 
 
Ralph Waldo 
Emerson, 
famous author 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Edward Stebbins 
= Frances Tough 
 
Mary Stebbins 
= Walter Gaylord 
 
Joseph Gaylord 
= Sarah Stanley 
 
Ruth Gaylord 
= Stephen Hickox 
 
Sarah Hickox 
= Thomas Spelman 
 
Elizabeth Spelman 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
 

William Stebbing/ 
Stebbins 
= Mary 
 
 
 
 
Thomas Day 
= Sarah Cooper 
 
Mary Cooper 
= John Merrick 
 
Abigail  Merrick 
= Timothy Phelps 
  
Abigail Phelps 
= Daniel Austin 
 
Drusilla Austin 
= Roger Cornwall, alias 
Birchard 
 
Sophia Birchard 
= Rutherford Hayes, Jr. 
 
Pres. Rutherford 
Bichard Hayes 
19th President of the 
USA 
= Lucy Ware Webb 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Editha Stebbins 
= Robert Day 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mary Day 
= Samuel Ely 
 
Joseph Ely 
= Mary Riley 
 
Mary Ely 
= Thomas Stebbins 
 
Ruth Stebbins 
= Samuel Hitchcock 
 
Margaret Hitchcock 
= Richard Falley, Jr. 
 
Margaret Falley 
= William Cleveland 
 
Richard Falley 
Cleveland 
= Anne Neal 
 
Pres. Stephen 
Grover Cleveland 
22nd and 24th 
President of the USA 
= Frances Folsom 
We are also a cousin 
to Mrs. Cleveland, 
see page 27. 



 23 
 
 
 
Mary White of Windsor CT 
= Joseph Loomis 
 
Sarah Loomis 
= Nicholas Olmstead 
 
Elizabeth Olmstead 
= Samuel Butler 
 
Mary Butler 
= Ebenezer Hopkins 
 
Ebenezer Hopkins, Jr. 
= Susannah Messenger 
 
Tabitha Hopkins 
= Abiathar Millard 
 
Phoebe Millard 
= Nathaniel Fillmore, Jr. 
 
Pres. Millard Fillmore 
13th President of the USA 
= (1) Abigail Powers 
= (2) Mrs. Caroline 
Carmichael McIntosh 
For another line to President 
Fillmore, see page 16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Elder John White 
=Mary Levit 
 
Sgt. John White 
= Sarah Bunce 
 
John White 
= Hannah Wells 
 
John White 
= Sarah (Ball) Barker 
 
Sarah White 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Samuel Bancroft 
= Elizabeth Spelman 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
 
 
 

Robert White 
= Bridget Allgar 
 
 
 
 
Mary Porter 
= Samuel Grant 
 
Samuel Grant, Jr. 
= Grace Miner 
 
Noah Grant 
= Martha Huntington 
 
Noah Grant 
= Susanna Delano 
 
Noah Grant III 
= Rachel Kelly 
 
Jesse Root Grant 
= Hannah Simpson 
 
Pres. Ulysses Simpson Grant 
18th President of the USA 
= Julia Boggs Dent 
We also have a closer cousin 
relationship to Julia, see page 
10. For another line to 
President Grant, see page 
15. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Anna White of Windsor CT 
= John Porter 
 
Samuel Porter 
= Hannah Stanley 
 
Samuel Porter, Jr. 
= Joanna Cook 
 
Aaron Porter 
= Susanna Sewall 
 
Susanna Porter 
= Aaron Cleveland III 
 
Aaron Cleveland IV 
= Abiah Hyde 
 
William Cleveland 
=Margaret Falley 
 
Richard Falley Cleveland 
= Anne Neal 
 
Pres. Stephen Grover 
Cleveland 22nd and 24th 
President of the USA 
= Frances Folsom 
We are also a cousin to Mrs. 
Cleveland, see page 27. For 
other lines to President 
Cleveland, see pages 5, 16, 
17, 22, and 24. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Porter 
= Joseph Judson 
 
Ruth Judson 
= Samuel Wells 
 
Ruth Wells 
= Daniel Ely 
 
Wells Ely 
= Rebecca Selden 
 
Amy Ely 
= Theodore Gridley 
 
Elizabeth Ely Gridley 
= George Selden Butler 
 
Amy Gridley Butler 
= George Manney Ayer 
 
Adela Augusta Ayer 
= Levi Addison Gardner 
 
Dorothy Ayer Gardner 
= (1) Leslie Lynch King 
= (2) Gerald Rudolf Ford 
 
Leslie Lynch King, Jr. whose 
name was changed to  
Gerald Rudolph Ford, Jr. 
38th President of the USA 
= Elizabeth Ann (Betty) 
Bloomer Warren 
For another line to President 
Ford, see page 11 
 
 



 24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sgt. John White 
= Sarah Bunce 
 
John White 
= Hannah Wells 
 
John White 
= Sarah (Ball) Barker 
 
Sarah White 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Samuel Bancroft 
= Elizabeth Spelman 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Elder John White 
=Mary Levit 
 
Nathaniel White 
= Elizabeth 
 
Jacob White 
= Elizabeth Shepard 
 
Thomas White 
= Sarah Miller 
 
Deborah White 
= David Eaton 
 
Stephen Eaton 
= Elizabeth Woodworth 
 
Jacob Eaton 
= Mary Troop 
 
William Eaton 
= Nancy deWolfe 
 
Leonard Eaton 
= Elizabeth Eaton 
 
Woodworth Eaton 
= Adeline Sanford 
 
Angie Adelia Eaton 
= Charles Bradford Freeman 
 
Olive Evangeline Freeman 
Palmer 
= John George Difenbaker 
(2) Prime Minister of Canada 
 
 
 
 

 
Robert White 
= Bridget Algar 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Aaron Porter 
= Susanna Sewall 
 
Susanna Porter 
= Aaron Cleveland III 
 
Aaron Cleveland IV 
= Abiah Hyde 
 
William Cleveland 
=Margaret Falley 
 
Richard Falley Cleveland 
= Anne Neal 
 
Pres. Stephen Grover 
Cleveland 22nd and 24th 
President of the USA 
= Frances Folsom 
We are also a cousin to Mrs. 
Cleveland, see page 27. For 
other lines to President 
Cleveland, see pages 5, 16, 
17, 22, and 23. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Anna White of Windsor, CT 
= John Porter 
 
Samuel Porter 
= Hannah Stanley 
 
Samuel Porter, Jr. 
= Joanna Cook 
 
Mary Porter 
= Solomon Williams 
 
William Williams 
Signer of the Declaration 
Of independance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eunice Porter 
= Huckins Storrs 
 
Benjamin Storrs 
= Olive Mackrall 
 
Eunice Storrs 
= George Swift 
 
Synthia Storrs Swift 
= Lee deForest 
 
Henry Swift deForest 
= Anna Margaret Robbins 
 
Lee deForest 
Father of radio broadcasting 
And contributor to TV 
 
 
 
 



 25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sgt. John White 
= Sarah Bunce 
 
John White 
= Hannah Wells 
 
John White 
= Sarah (Ball) Barker 
 
Sarah White 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Elizabeth Spelman 
= Samuel Bancroft 
 
Asariah Bancroft 
= Tabitha Pratt 
 
Matilda Bancroft 
= Lester Case 
 
Lucretia Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Denune 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Elder John White 
= Mary Levit 
 
Nathaniel White 
= Elizabeth ______ 
 
Nathaniel White, Jr. 
= Elizabeth Savage 
 
Elizabeth White 
= Samuel Montague 
 
Richard Montague 
= Elizabeth Cooley 
 
Hannah Montague 
= Nathaniel Gunn III 
 
Lucretia Gunn 
= Samuel Fowler Dickinson 
 
Edward Dickinson 
= Emily Norcross 
 
Emily (Elizabeth) Dickinson, 
famous author 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robert White 
= Bridget Algar 
 
Sarah White 
= Barnabas Hinsdale 
 
Barnabas Hinsdale, Jr. 
= Martha Smith 
 
John Hinsdale 
= Elizabeth Cole 
 
Lydia Hinsdale 
= Samuel Hart, Jr. 
 
Emma Hart Willard 
19th Century feminist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Mary White 
= Joseph Loomis 
 
Elizabeth Loomis 
= Josias Hull 
 
Martha Hull 
= John Nettleton 
 
John Nettelton, Jr. 
= Sarah Woodmansee 
 
Thankful Nettelton 
= Elnathan Hurd 
 
Samuel Hurd 
= Lydia Wilcox 
 
Stephen Hurd 
= Abigail Glidden 
 
Polly Hurd 
= David Glidden 
 
Joseph Farwell Glidden, 
of barbwire fame 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
John Loomis 
= Elizabeth Scott 
 
John Loomis, Jr. 
= _________ 
 
Rebecca Loomis 
= Josiah Rockwell 
 
Rebecca Rockwell 
= Andrew Carrier, Jr. 
 
David Carrier 
= Elizabeth Howe 
 
Philo Hale Carrier 
= Mary Williams 
 
Duane Williams Carrier 
= Elizabeth Haviland 
 
Willis Haviland Carrier, 
Inventor of air conditioning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 26 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robert Strother 
= Elizabeth Berry 

 
James Strother 

= Martha 
 

Ruben Strother 
=  
 

Sarah Strother 
= Henry Powell 

 
Charlotte Powel 

= Joseph Bailey, Jr. 
 

Matilda Bailey 
= George Washington 

Brohard 
 

John Floyd Brohard 
= Eliza Ellen Jelly 

 
Charles Corlus Brohard 

= Margaret Angeline 
Chamberlin 

 
Georgia Ann Brohard 

= John B. Denune 
 

John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Denune 

 

 
 
 

Dorothy Savage 
= William Strother 

 
 
 
 

Priscilla Elizabeth Strother 
= Robert Kay 

 
James Kay 

= Grace Elgin 
 

James Kay, Jr. 
= Elizabeth Ann Clinkscales 

 
Mary Kay 

= John Joseph Pratt 
 

James E. Pratt 
= Sophornia Cowan 

 
Nina Pratt 

= William Archibald Carter 
 

James Earl Carter, Sr. 
= Bessie Lillan Gordy 

 
 Pres. James Earl Carter, Jr. 
39th President of The USA 

= Rosalynn Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

Anthony Savage 
= Alice Stafford 

 
 
 
 

William Strother 
= Margaret Thornton 

 
Francis Strother 

= Susannah Dabney 
 

William Dabney Strother 
= Sarah Bayly 

 
Sarah Dabney Strother 
= Col. Richard Taylor 

 
Pres. Zachery Taylor 

12th President of The USA 
= Margaret Mackell Smith 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

William Strother 
= Mary Watts 

 
Alice Strother 
= Henry Tyler 

 
Gov. John Tyler 

= Mary Marot Armistead 
 

Pres. John Tyler 
10th President of The USA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Alice Savage 
= Frances Thornton 

 
Elizabeth Thornton 

= Edwin Conway, Jr. 
 

Francis Conway 
= James Madison 

 
Pres. James Madison, Jr. 
4th President of The USA 
= Dorothea “Dolly” Payne 

Todd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mareen Duvall (the Emigrant) 
 

Mareen Duvall, slave owner 
=Elizabeth Jacob 

 
 

Jacob Duvall 
=Mary Miles 

 
John Miles Duvall 

=Anne Roselle Philomena Tarleton 
 

Gabriel Duvall 
=Mary Grable 

 
Louisiana Duvall 

=Francis Thomas Payne 
 

Benjamin F Payne 
=Eliza Black 

 
Charles T Payne 
=Della Wolfley 

 
Rolla Charles Payne 

=Leona McCurry 
 

Madelyn Lee Payne 
=Stanley Armour Dunham 

 
S[tanley] Ann Dunham 

=Barack Hussein Obama 
 

Barack Hussein Obama, Jr., 
US Senator from Illinois, 

born 4 Aug. 1961 
 

 
Elizabeth Duvall 

Dr. William A. Denune 
 

William A. Denune, Jr. 
Elizabeth Forrest 

 
John Duvall Denune 

= Sarah Burrell 
 

Alexander Burrell Denune 
= Mary Ann Agler 

 
John Baughman Denune 

= Fannie Fern Ferris 
 

Linn Lafayette (Jack) Denune 
= Barbara Ellen Thomson 

 
John B. Denune 

= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 

John Baughman Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 

 
Hillary Brooke Denune 

 
 



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Post 
= Alexander Chalker 
 
Abraham Chalker 
= Deborah Barber 
 
Sarah Chalker 
= David Pratt 
 
Sarah Pratt 
= Christopher Pratt 
 
Obadiah Pratt 
= Hannah Clerk 
 
Jared Pratt 
= Charity Dickinson 
 
Ann Amelia Pratt 
= Gaskell Romney 
 
George Romney 
= Lenore LaFount 
 
Mitt Romney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Steven Post 
= Ellen Panton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Thomas Post 
= Rebecca Bruen 
 
Joseph Post 
= Mary Post 
 
Mary Post 
= Silas Holcomb 
 
Mary Holcomb 
= Capt. Job Case 
 
Lester Case 
= John Nelson Ferris 
 
Fannie Fern Ferris 
= John Baughman 
Denune 
 
Linn Lafayette Denune 
= Barbara Ellen 
Thomson 
 
John B. Denune 
= Georgia Ann Brohard 
 
John Baughman 
Denune 
= Ollie Patricia Evans 
 
Hilary Brooke Denune 
 



We have 5 other common 
ancestors with Mitt Romney, see 

Romney Genealogy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Susanna Hutchinson= 
John Cole 

 
William Cole= 
Anne Pinder 

 
Mary Cole= 

Samuel Dickinson 
 

Christopher Dickinson= 
Mary _____ 

 
Samuel Dickinson= 

Huldah Griffith 
 

Charity Dickinson= 
Jared Pratt 

 
Parley Parker Pratt= 

Mary Wood 
 

Helaman Pratt= 
Anna Johanna Dorothy Wilcken  

 
Anna Amelia Pratt= 

Gaskell Romney 
 

George Romney= 
Lenore LaFount 

 
Mitt Romney= 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

William Hutchinson= 
Anne Marbury, whose religious 

ideas were at odds with the 
established Puritan clergy, 

banishment from the colony, led 
many followers to Rhode Island, 
and killed by Indians on Pelham 
Bay, Long Island, 20 Aug. 1643 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Faith Hutchinson=  
Thomas Savage 

 
Anthony Savage= 

Alice Stafford 
 

Dorothy Savage= 
William Strother 

 
Robert Strother= 

Martha 
 

Ruben Strother= 
____  

 
Sarah Strother= 
Henry Powell 

 
Charlotte Powell= 
Joseph Bailey, Jr. 

 
Matilda Bailey= 

George Washington Brohard 
 

John Floyd Brohard= 
Eliza Ellen Jelly 

 
Charles Corlus Brohard= 

Margaret Angeline Chamberlin 
 

Georgia Ann Brohard= 
John B Denune 

 
John Baughman Denune= 

Ollie Patricia Evans 
 

James Alexander Denune= 
Rachelle Ward 

 
Alice Denune 



 29 
There was an error in our genealogy that started with Ethel (Denune) Young’s records. In her original notes, she had three 

different names for William Spencer’s (3b#18) wife. I discovered on page 129, volume two of Gary Boyd Roberts book, Notable Kin, that 

this William Spencer’s wife was Agnes Harris. We are descended from this couple. She later married William Edwards. We have notable 

kin cousins from both of her marriages. 

Notable Kin through Agnes Harris Spencer 
Aaron Burr, Jr. 3rd US Vice President   p.223 Prexie book #26 J. Edwards daughter Ester, p.107 

Notable Kin volume 1, married Aaron Burr, parents of Aaron Burr, Jr 

Barbara (Pierce) Bush, 1st Lady       p.104 volume 1 

Hugh Capet, King of France        p.187, and 223 Prexie book 

Princess Diana & her children       p.172 volume 1 

Jonathan Edwards, theologian       p.223 Prexie book, #26 

Benjamin Harrison, US President       p.104 volume 1 

Edith Kermit Carow, 2nd wife of President T. R. Roosevelt    p.109 volume 1, p.223 Prexie book 

Howard Hawks, movie director       p.129 volume 2 

Robert Lowell, poet         p.210-211 volume 2 

Alice Roosevelt, daughter of President Teddy     p.222-223 Prexie book 

Eleanor Roosevelt         p.104 volume 1 

Harriet Beecher Stowe        p.175 volume 1 

Mrs. William Howard Taft, 1st Lady       p.104 volume 1 

Notable Kin through Agnes Harris Spencer Edwards 
 Notable Kin, Volume One, page 104-112 

Mrs. Fred Astaire; Mrs. McGeorge Bundy; Aaron Burr, Jr. 3rd US Vice President; Edith Kermit Carow; Winston Churchill; very likely actor 

Montgomery Cliff; Mrs. Dewett Clinton; Mrs. Robert Fulton; Mrs. Alexander Hamilton; husband of Sonja Henie (ice skater); writer O. Henry; 

Mrs. John Jay;  2 of Eleanor Roosevelt’s Livingston forebears; signer Philip Livingston, Jr.;  Robert K. Livingston who negotiated the 

Louisiana Purchase; Mrs. Samuel F. B. Morse; Mrs. L. P. Morton (VP); Mrs. Elliot Richardson (Attorney General); Elizabeth C. Stanton 

(feminist); Louise TenBroeck Tredwell (wife of Actor Spencer Tracy; Mrs. Eli Whitney, Jr.; and many more notables. 

 
Notable Kin, volume one and two; and Ancestors of the American Presidents, referred to by me as Prexie book, also by G. B. Roberts 



 Family Relationship Chart 

 On the top row, find the relationship of Person A to the common ancestor. Follow that column down.
 Next find the relationship of Person B to the common ancestor. Follow that row across.

 The relationship of Person A and Person B is found where the column and the row intersect.

 R means 'removed' ie first cousin twice removed.

Common 
Ancestor 

Child Grandchild 
Great 

Grandchild 
2nd Great 

Grandchild 
3rd Great 

Grandchild 
4th Great 

Grandchild 
5th Great 

Grandchild 
6th Great 

Grandchild 
7th Great 

Grandchild 

Child Sibling Niece/Nephew 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

2
nd

 Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

3
rd

 Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

4
th

 Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

5
th

 Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

6
th

 Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

Grandchild Niece/Nephew First Cousin 
First Cousin 

1R 
First Cousin 

2R 
First Cousin 

3R 
First Cousin 

4R 
First Cousin 

5R 
First Cousin 

6R 
First Cousin 

7R 

Great 
Grandchild 

Grandniece/ 
Grandnephew 

First Cousin 
1R 

Second 
Cousin 

Second 
Cousin 1R 

Second 
Cousin 2R 

Second 
Cousin 3R 

Second 
Cousin 4R 

Second 
Cousin 5R 

Second 
Cousin 6R 

2nd Great 
Grandchild 

Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

First Cousin 
2R 

Second 
Cousin 1R 

Third Cousin 
Third Cousin 

1R 
Third Cousin 

2R 
Third Cousin 

3R 
Third Cousin 

4R 
Third Cousin 

5R 

3rd Great 
Grandchild 

2nd Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

First Cousin 
3R 

Second 
Cousin 2R 

Third Cousin 
1R 

Fourth 
Cousin 

Fourth 
Cousin 1R 

Fourth 
Cousin 2R 

Fourth 
Cousin 3R 

Fourth 
Cousin 4R 

4th Great 
Grandchild 

3rd Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

First Cousin 
4R 

Second 
Cousin 3R 

Third Cousin 
2R 

Fourth 
Cousin 1R 

Fifth Cousin 
Fifth Cousin 

1R 
Fifth Cousin 

2R 
Fifth Cousin 

3R 

5th Great 
Grandchild 

4th Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

First Cousin 
5R 

Second 
Cousin 4R 

Third Cousin 
3R 

Fourth 
Cousin 

2R 

Fifth Cousin 
1R 

Sixth Cousin 
Sixth Cousin 

1R 
Sixth Cousin 

2R 

6th Great 
Grandchild 

5th Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

First Cousin 
6R 

Second 
Cousin 5R 

Third Cousin 
4R 

Fourth 
Cousin 

3R 

Fifth Cousin 
2R 

Sixth Cousin 
1R 

Seventh 
Cousin 

Seventh 
Cousin 1R 

7th Great 
Grandchild 

6th Great 
Grandniece/ 

Grandnephew 

First Cousin 
7R 

Second 
Cousin 6R 

Third Cousin 
5R 

Fourth 
Cousin 4R 

Fifth Cousin 
3R 

Sixth Cousin 
2R 

Seventh 
Cousin 1R 

Eighth 
Cousin 

http://www.irish-genealogy-toolkit.com/
http://www.irishgenealogynews.com/


 Some of John Baughman Denune’s, and his wife, Fannie Fern Ferris’ Colonial American ancestors were also ancestors of famous people. This is a 
listing of some of the more prominent ones. This would make them cousins to all names in red (US Presidents, and First Ladies), and blue (other notable 
people). In this index, The names in black are their closest Colonial American ancestor to these notable people. Descendants of John Baughman Denune, and 
his wife, Fannie Fern Ferris can also claim kinship to additional US Presidents through English Royal lines. For these pedigrees to George Washington, 
Thomas Jefferson, James Madison, William & Benjamin Harrison, Franklin Pierce, Theodore Roosevelt, Calvin Coolidge, and Herbert Hoover; see pages 180-
210 in Ancestors of the American Presidents, by Gary Boyd Roberts, and lines in Our Geneology, by John Denune. The pedigrees in this book to U. S. 
Presidents, and other notable persons, are from Gary Boyd Roberts books, Ancestors of the American Presidents, and, Notable Kin, volumes one and two. 
Names and numbers marked with an “*” are not ancestors or cousins of Fannie Fern Ferris, but are ancestors or cousins of Georgia Ann (Brohard) Denune. 
The *Strother Geneology, through Georgia Denune (1#5) was done by Robin T. Hite, 290 Winter Star Loop, Burnsville, NC 28714-9536, phone (828) 675-9512. 
The Denune and related lines are from, The Pedigree of the Denune Family to Many Colonial Lines, by John Denune 

Name        Page number in this Book  Number from Pedigree of the Denune Family 
 
Adams, Pres. John Jr., 2nd President of the USA         9 
Adams, Pres. John Quincy, 6th President of the USA        9 
Alcott, Louisa May, Famous author          9 
Allerton, father of Issac & Sarah Allerton          1,2  father of Sarah, 3f#19 
Ashley, Robert = Mary, widow of Thomas Horton         3   3g#16 
Bennett, Richard Bedford, 1st Viscount Bennett, Prime Minister of Canada     6 
Bogart, Humphrey (DeForest), Famous actor         4 
Bush, Mrs. Barbara (Pierce), 1st Lady of USA = Pres. George Herbert Walker Bush, 41st President of the USA 4 
Bush, Pres. George Herbert Walker, 41st President of the USA       4, 8, 11, 17, 18 
Bush, Pres. George Walker, 43rd President of the USA        4, 8, 11, 17, 18 
Bruen, Obadiah = Sarah _____           4   3e#10 
Carrier, Willis Haviland, Inventor of air conditioning        25 
*Carter, Pres. James Earl, Jr., 39th President of The USA,       *26 
Catlin, George, Indian painter           20 
Chapin, Deacon Samuel = Cicely Penny          5, 6   3d-2#2 
Cleveland, Frances (Folsom). First Lady of the USA= Grover Cleveland, 22nd and 24th President   28 
Cleveland, Pres. Stephen Grover, 22nd and 24th President of the USA      5, 16, 17,22, 23, 24  
Colt, Samuel, Gun manufacturer           20 
*Cope, Elizabeth             28   6a-5#31 
deForest, Lee, father of radio broadcasting         24 
And contributor to TV 
Dent, Judge Peter = Mary Brooke          10   2#22 
*Diana, Princess of Wales           28 
Dickinson, Emily (Elizabeth), famous author         25 
Difenbaker, Mrs. Olive Evangeline Freeman Palmer = John George Difenbaker (2) Prime Minister of Canada 24 
*Dryden, John             28   6a-5#30 
Duvall (the Emigrant), Mareen = - (first wife), and Susannah Brasseur      7   2B#4, 2D-4#6 
Eastman, George, inventor of roll film, making small cameras and movies possible.    19 
Emerson, Ralph Waldo, famous author          22 
Fillmore, Pres. Millard, 13th Pres. Of the USA         16, 23 
Fonda, Jane Seymour, famous actress          19 
Fonda, Peter, famous actor           19 
Fowke, Col. Gerard = Ann Thoroughgood         6   2C#6 
Foote, Robert = Joan Brooke           8  parents of Nathaniel, 3D#30 



Ford, Gerald Rudolph Jr., 38th President of the USA        11, 23 
Nicholas Frost = Bertha Cadwalla          10   3F#28 
Gardner, Thomas = Margaret Frier          9   3D-3#2 
Gilman, Bridget = Edward Lincoln          11   3F#25 
Gilman, Edward = ________           10, 11, 12, 13, 14 3F-1#2 
Gilman, Nicholas Jr., Signer of the Constitution 
Glidden, Joseph Farwell, of barbwire fame         25 
Gorham, Nathaniel Jr., Signer of the Constitution 
Grant, Julia Boggs (Dent), 1st Lady of the USA = Pres. Ulysses Simpson Grant, 18th President   10, 15 
Grant, Matthew = Pricilla Grey           15   3b#26  
Grant, Pres. Ulysses Simpson, 18th President of the USA = Julia Boggs Dent     15, 23 
Hancock, John III, Signer of Declaration of Independence       12 
Harrison , Anna Tuthill (Symmes), First Lady to President W. H. Harrison, 9th US President   27 
Harrison, Benjamin, 23rd President          27 
Hayes, Pres. Rutherford Birchard, 19th President of The USA       3, 8, 22 
Hooker, General Joseph, Civil War General         20 
Kipling, Caroline Starr (Balestier) =(Joseph) Rudyard Kipling, famous author     14 
Lincoln, Pres. Abrahan, 16th President of the USA        11 
Longstreet, General James Jr., Civil War general        6 
Madison, Pres. James, Jr., 4th President of The USA        *26 
Nixon, Pres. Richard Milhous 37th President of the USA        8 
Otis, Elisha Graves, Inventor of the elevator making skyscrapers possible     14 
Perkins, Anthony, famous actor           19 
Porter, Cole, famous composer           19 
Post, Stephen = Eleanor Panton           16   3e#8 
Prescott, William Hickling, Geneologist, NEHGS         1 
Roosevelt, Eleanor. 1st lady of the USA= Franklin Delano Roosevelt, 32nd President    28 
Roosevelt, Franklin Delano 32nd President of the USA        2, 3 
*Savage, Anthony = Alice Stafford          *26    
*Savage, Dorothy = William Strother          *26    
Stanley, John = Susan Lancock           13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 3e-5#2 
Stebbing/ Stebbins, William = Mary          22   3e-4#4 
Stowe, (Mrs.) Harriet (Elizabeth) Beecher, famous author       6 
*Swift, Jr., Jonathan, Dean of St. Patrick’s, author of Gilliver’s Travels      28 
Taft, Pres. William Howard, 27th President of The USA        5, 8 
Tanguy, Mrs. Catherine “Kay” Linn Sage = Yves Tanguy surrealist painter     4 
Taylor, Pres. Zachery, 12th President of The USA        1, *26 
Truman, Pres. Harry 33rd, President of the USA         7 
*Tyler, Pres. John, 10th President of The USA         *26 
White, Robert = Bridget Algar           13, 21, 23, 24, 25 3e-3#4 
Whipple, William, Signer of the Declaration of Independence       10 
Willard, Mrs. Emma Hart, 19th Century Feminist         18, 25 
Williams, Thomas Lanier “Tennessee”, author         12 
Williams, William, Signer of the Declaration Of Independence       21, 24 
Woodward, Joanne (Gignilliat), famous actress         1 
Wright, Orville & Wilber, Inventors of the airplane        13 


	Notable Kin
	taylor
	roosevelt
	hayes-1
	bogart
	taft
	stowe
	truman
	nixon
	adams
	dent.julia.boggs
	ford
	hancock
	wright.bros
	gorham-otis
	grant
	filmore-cleveland
	bush
	willard
	fonda.eastman.porter
	colt
	williams
	hayes.cleveland
	filmore
	Difenbaker
	dickinson
	savage (2)
	obama
	Romney-2
	Romney
	ethels error
	family-relationship-chart
	index
	Name        Page number in this Book  Number from Pedigree of the Denune Family


